## HILDALE CITY ORDINANCE 2022-

# AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF ELECTED AND STATUTORY OFFICERS OF HILDALE CITY

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Section 10-3-818 of the Utah Code, the elective and statutory officers of Hildale City shall receive such compensation for their services as the City Council may fix by ordinance adopting compensation or compensation schedules enacted after public hearing;

**WHEREAS**, duly noticed public hearing was held on April 6, 2022 at which all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hildale City Council now desires to amend the compensation of the City's elected and statutory officers.

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it ordained by the Council of the Hildale City, in the State of Utah, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** <u>AMENDMENT</u> "Sec 31-82 Compensation Of Elected And Statutory Officers" of the Hildale Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

#### AMENDMENT 1

Sec 31-82 Compensation Of Elected And Statutory Officers

(a) *Compensation*. The yearly compensation of the elected and statutory officers shall be established as:

Mayor	\$24,000.00
Manager	\$75,000.00
Recorder	\$47,262.99
Treasurer	\$42,848.00
Attorney	\$45,000
Justice Court Judge	\$10,533.00
Mayor and City Council Stipend	\$70.00/meeting

- (b) *Payment*. The Treasurer shall, on the regularly-scheduled bi-weekly payroll drawn on the municipal checking account, pay each elected and statutory officer according to the compensation schedule hereby established.
- (c) *Per Diem*. Each member of the governing body shall receive mileage and per diem for all trips approved by the governing body according to the schedules adopted by the City and by the Utah Department of Finance.

#### **AMENDMENT 2**

### Sec 31-82 Compensation Of Elected And Statutory Officers

(a) *Declination of Compensation*. Any elected or appointed official may decline the yearly compensation of the elected and statutory officers upon written notice to the City Recorder

**SECTION 2:** <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the required approval and publication according to law.

# PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE HILDALE CITY COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Councilmember Lawrence Barlow				
Councilmember JVar Dutson				
Councilmember Brigham Holm				
Councilmember Terrill Musser				
Councilmember Stacy Seay	_			
Presiding Officer	At	ttest		
Donia Jessop, Mayor, Hildale City		thena Caw ildale City	ley, City Recor	rder